
BENJAMIN C. CUBBAGE, JR. 
A T T O R N E Y  AT L A W  

P 0 BOX 17 

600 BARRET BOULEVARD 

HENDERSON, KENTUCKY 42420 

( 2 7 0 )  827 5635 

F A X  1270)  826-3763 

November 15,2005 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 

Ms. Beth A. O’Doiuiell 
Executive Director 
Kentucky Public Seivice Comiiiissioii 
2 1 1 Sower Boulevard 
Fraidcfoi-t, Keiituclcy 4060 1 

RE: Joint Application of Orbit Gas Coiiipaiiy 
and Orbit Gas Transmission, Iiic. 
Case No. 2005-00427 

Dear Ms. O’Doniiell: 

Eiiclosed for filing in the above case is the original a id  nine copies of Aineiidiiient to 
Application. 

Veiy truly yours, 

B C C/j h 
Eiiclosures 

cc: Richard H. Straeter 
Marc D. Fine 



In tlie Matter of: 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
1 r r - r r -  BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ' , i  - , i , ' l ' )  

JOINT APPLICATION OF ORBIT GAS 1 
COMPANY AND ORBIT GAS TRANSMISSION, ) 
INC. FOR AUTHORITY AND PERMISSION TO ) 
SELL AND PURCHASE THE ORBIT GAS 1 
COMPANY NATTJRAL GAS DISTRIBTJTION ) 
SYSTEM AND ALL RELATED ASSETS ) 

CASE NO. 2005-00427 

AMENDMENT TO APPLICATION 

Come Now, Orbit Gas Cornpaiiy (Orbit Gas) arid Orbit Gas Transmission, Iiic. (Orbit 

Transmission), Co-Applicants in tlie above case, and file herewith this Aineiidineiit to their 

Application. 

Co-Applicants state that on October 27, 200.5, Orbit Traiisiiiissioii did purcliase from Mr. 

I-loward A. Neviiis all of tlie said Neviiis' interest in Orbit Traiisiiiissioii and thus the said Neviiis 

is 110 longer a proper party to the proposed transaction described in the Application. This change 

in priiicipals of Orbit Transmission requires that paragraphs 3 and 11 of the original Application 

be aiiieiided, and paragraph 1 1 (a) be added, so as to reflect tlie current status of Orbit 

Transmission in light of the circmistaiices described above. 

Paragrapli 3 of tlie origiiial Application sliould be aineiided to state as follows: 

3. (Amended) - Orbit Gas Transmission, Inc. (Purchaser) is a Kentricky corporation 

with offices at 830 Illinois Highway 15 East, Mt. Veriion, Illiiiois 62864, and 

Kentucky offices at 600 Barretl Boulevard, Heiiderson, I<entucky 42420. The 

priiicipal of Orbit Trarisiiiissioii is Mr. Richard H. Straeter of Mt. Vernon, llliiiois 

- 1 -  



aiid wlio serves as President of Coiitiiieiital Resources of Illinois, Inc., an 

iiidepeiideiit oil and gas operating coinpaiiy with operatioiis in soutlierii Illinois, 

southern Indiana, and western Kentucky. 

in tlie oil and natural gas business aiid, prior to his becoming President of 

Coiitiiieiital Resources of Illinois, was a practicing petroleum engineer in 

Evansville, Iiidiaiia serving tlie tri-state area for inany years. A persoiial suiiimary 

of liis bacltground and experience was attached to tlie original Application inarlted 

Exhibit “A- 1 ”~ 

Mr. Straeter has extensive experience 

Paragraph 11 of tlie original Application should be aiiieiided to state as follows: 

1 1. (Amended) - The management of Orbit Traiismission will be provided by Mu. 

Straeter. He will be assisted by Bradley A. Aiiian, Vice President of Orbit 

Transmission, a petroleum engineer, aiid wlio currently serves as Operations and 

Eiigiiieeriiig Manager for Coiitiiieiital Resources of Illinois, aiid by Nida E. 

Woodfall, Secretary of Orbit Transmission, who lias served in tlie oil and gas 

community for over 30 years, both at Contiiiental Resources of Illiiiois aiid its 

predecessor, Fa rm Oil Coiiipaiiy . A brief descriptive page for Coiitiiiental 

Resources of Illinois is attached marked Exhihit “I<”. Additionally, tlie present 

personnel of Orbit Gas are to be retained in their present positions and, to assist in 

tlie transition as well as to provide a coiitiiiuity of operations, it has been arranged 

for Mr. Beiijaiiiiii C. Cubbage, Jr., tlie President of Orbit Gas to remain 011 tlie staff 

of Orbit Traiismission as a consultant to iiialte available liis 14 years experieiice of 

directing all aspects of tlie company’s operations. It is the intention of Orbit 
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Transmission to change as little as possible the present operations of the Orbit Gas 

system. In other respects, Iiowever, tlie purchaser intends to provide new 

direction to the company in an effort to expand its services and utilize more iillly 

its present assets. It is also its intention to grow the company in the western 

Keiitucly area. 

Paragraph 1 I (a) shoiild be added to tlie original Application as follows: 

1 1 (a). The Board of Directors of Orbit Transmission are the following: 

(1) Harold G. Haiiiiii, Chairiiian. Mr. Hainin is Chief Executive Officer and 

Chairman of the Board of Coiitineiital Resources, Inc. and Coiitiiieiital 

Resources of Illinois, Inc. 

(2) Richard H. Straeter, President. 

(3) Bert H. Macltie, Member. Mu. Macltie is President of the Security 

Natioiial Bank of Enid, Oltlalioiiia and also serves as Trustee of the Harold 

Hanm DST Trust dated 12-10-98 and the Harold Haiiiiii HJ Trust dated 

12- 10-98. 

(4) Roger Clenieiit, Member. Mr. Clement is Senior Vice Presidelit aiid Chief 

Financial Officer of Continental Resources, Inc. and Continental Reso-Lirces 

of Illinois, Inc. aiid a Board Member of CoiitiiientaI Resources of IIIiiiois, 

Inc. 

Jeff IHunie, Member. Mr. Hunie is Senior Vice President of Resource 

Developiiieiit of Continental Resources, Inc. and a Board Member of 

Contineiital Resources of Illinois, Inc. 

( 5 )  
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Tlie stocldiolders of Orbit Transmission are: 

(1) Ricliard H. Straeter - 8% 

(2) 

(3) 

Appended hereto niarlted Exhibit “L” is a letter from tlie Trustee of tlie above two 

Tlie Harold Hainin HJ Trust dated 12-10-98 - 36.8% 

The Harold Hainin DST Trust dated 12-10-98 - 55.2%. 

Trusts, together with tlie front and back pages of said Trusts. 

WHEREFORE, Co- Applicants pray that tliis Amendment to Application be accepted aiid 

coiisidered aiid that tlie Commission grant its Order authorizing and periiiittiiig the sale of all 

assets of Orbit Gas to Orbit Transmission. 

Dated at Heiidersoii, Kentucky, tliis 15‘” day of Noveiiiber, 200.5. 

RespectfLilly submitted, 

BENJAMIN C. CUBBAGE, JR. 
600 Barrett Blvd., P.O. Box 17 
Henderson, Kentucky 42420 
(270) 827363 5 

- and - 

MARC D. FINE 
R~idolpli, Fine, Poi-ter & Joluisoii, LLP 
221 N.W. Fifth Street 
Evansville, Iiidiaiia 47708 
(8 1 2) 422-9444 

Attorney for Applicant, Orbit Gas?Traiisiiiissioii, Iiic. 
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STATE OF KENTTJCKY ) 

COUNTY OF HENDERSON) 
) 

Come now the Co-Applicants, BeiljIuniii C. Cubbage, Jr., President of Orbit Gas 
Company, aiid Richard H. Straeter, President of Orbit Gas Transmission, Iiic. herein, and upon 
oatli swear that the statements coiitaiiied in the above Aiiieiidineiit to Application are true as they 
verily believe. 

ORBIT GAS COMPANY 

iYC ORBIT GAS TRANSMISSION, 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before iiiy by Beiljaiiiiii C. Cubbage, Jr., President of 
Orbit Gas Company, aiid Richard H. Straeter, President of Orbit Gas Transmission, Iiic., this 1 S"' 
day of November, 2005. 

My Coiimiissioii Expires: 3 2 2 - 0 b 
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EXHIBIT "K" 

RESOURCES OF ILLIIVOIS, INC. 

Coiitinental Resourccs of Illinois, Inc. (CRII) of Mt. Vernon, Illinois is engaged i n  the exploration, development, 
acquisition and operation of oil and gas properties. CRll was establislied in July 01'2001 through the acquisition of 
the asscsts of Mt. Vernon bascd Farrar Oil Coinpany. CRII is a wholly owned subsidiary of Continental Resources, Iiic., 

a privately owned mid-sized independent oil and gas company based i n  Enid, Oltlahoma. 

CRII is the fourth largest oil and gas prodticel- in tlic Illinois basin currently operatiiig over 850 wells. By utilizing lhc 
latest technological advances, CRII is coiiimitted to the developnierit of additional oil and gas rcscrves to support the 
contiii~ied growth of the United States. 

Continental's staff ofliiglily qualified professionals is dedicated to the quest for oil and gas in all areas east of the 
Mississippi River and providing energy to support the growth of' our great coiiiitry. 

ce 
830 IL. Highway 15 East, P.O. Box 749 

Mt.  Vernon, IL 62864 
Phone : 6 18-24 2- 1717 

Human Resource/Finance Manager 
618-242-2816 ext. 123 

fax: 618-242-9345 
nida.woodfall@crii.us 

Senior La nd ma t i  

618-242-2816 ext. 108 
fax: 618-242-9345 

wayne.presson@cri i .us 

PR ESlDENT 

618-242-2816 ext. 110 
fax: 618-242-9345 

riclia rd .straete r@cri i. us 

Exploration and Land Manager 
618-242-2816 ext. 106 

fax: 618-242-7056 
rich.snyder@crii.us 

~ P € R A T / ~ ~ S  
Bradley Aman, PIE: 

Operations and Engineering Manager 
618-242-2816 ext. 104 

fax: 815-846-8630 
brad.a t-nan@crii.us 



EXHIBIT "L" Sheet 1 of 8 

Box 1272, Enid. OK 73702 

SNBee-Line (580) 237-6233 
www.snbenid.com 

(580) 234-5151 

November 10,2005 

Mr. Richard Straeter, President 
Orbit Gas Transmission Inc 
P. 0. Box 749 
Mt. Vernon, Illinois 62864 

Dear Mr. Straeter: 

Per your request in connection with the Kentucky Public Service Commission, I am 
providing the following information. 

I am the trustee of the Harold Hamm DST Trust and the Harold Hamm HJ Trust. The 
Harold Hamm DST Trust has approximately $12,000,000 in cash and investments and 
the Harold Hamm HJ Trust has approximately $8,000,000 in cash and investments. As 
trustee, I have the authority to make cash disbursements as needed. 

I understand this will be presented to the Kentucky Public Service Commission. 

/ Ti-ustee 

Main Bank 201 W. Broadway 0 Service Center 201 W. Maine 0 West Branch 210 N. Oakwood 
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Trust Agreement Establishing 
Harold Hamm HJ Trust - 

+!2 THIS AGREEMENT, made this 10 day of &CP rvl bCr , 1998, by and 
between Len Cason, as the holder of the limited power of appointment described below, and 
Ben J3arold Mackie, as the Trustee of rhe Harold Hamm HJ Trust (hereinafter referred to as the 
I' Trus ree 'I 1 ; 

W T T N E S S E ' I ' H :  

W H E E A S ,  pursuant to the provisions of a certain Trust Agreement, dared 
December 31, 1996, by and between Harold Hamm, as Grantor (hereinafter referred to as the 
"Cmntor"), and William G. Gamble, as Trustee, a certain trust. commonly know1 and refemd 
LO as the 13arold Hamm Delta Trust (the "Delta Trust"), was cream!; and 

WHEREAS, Bert Harold Mackie is currently serving as Triistee of the Delta Trust; and 

WI-IEREAS, Len Cason is currently serving as Appointing Person of the Drlra Trusc; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Section 4 of Article IV of the Trust Agreement 
which created the Delta Trust, the Appointing Person is empowered to direct the Trustee of  the 
Delta Tnist to distribute such amount or amounts from the trust estate of the Delta Tnist to or 
in trust for the benefit of any one (1) or more of the Graiitor's descendants itndlor their 
respective spouses or surviving spouses. as the Appointing Person niay desiEnate by an 
instrument in writing signed by the Appointing Person and delivcrcd iu the Trustee prior to the 
death o€ the Grantor, (such written designation to be effective upon rcceipt by the Trustee tinless 
such designation specifically states that it is to he effective upon the death of the Grantor); and 

WHEREAS, contemporaneous with the execution of this Trust Agreement, Len Cason, 
as Appointing Person of the Delta Trust, has executed a certain document. entitled "Exercise of 
Limited Power of Appointment Over the Harold Hamm Delta Trust U/A/D 12/31/96," piirsuant 
to which he has directed the Trustee of the Delta Trust, to distribute forty percent (40%) of the 
principal and current and accumulated net income of the Delta Trust to the Tnisree of the l-iarold 
Hilnini HJ Trust (hereinafter somerimes referred to as the " N J  'Ilust" or the "trust"), which 
property shall constitute the inirial principal of such tnist which will be held for the benefit of 
the descendants of the marriage of the Grantor and the Grmtor's spouse, Sue Ann Hamm (the 
"Grantor's spouse"). 

NOW TI3EmFORE, in consideration of the premises, pursuant to the direction of Len 
Cason, as Appointing Person of the Delta Ilust, the Trustee or the Delta Trust hereby assigns, 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands all on the date first 
above written. 

t n 

Len Cason, Appoinkng Person 
--7 

We hereby certify thar the foregoing instrument was in the presence of us on the date last 
above written, signed, sealed, published and declared by Lei1 Cason, and Ben I-Iarold Mackie 
to be a Trust Agreement Establishing the Harold tianun HJ Tnisr, and they requested us to act 
as witnesses thereto, and we, in their presence, and in the presence of each other, believing them 
then to be of sound mind and memory, acting voluntarily and not under duress or coilstmint of 
m y  kind, saw them sign the same instrument as aforesaid, and rhcreupon hereunto subscribed 
our names as atresring witnesses to said Trust Agreement. 

, 
I /' residing nr 

residing at 

- residing at 
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w j  ss 
COUNTY OE 1 

On t he /0 f f r  day of , 1998. before mc personally came Lei1 
Cason, to me known and known ta me to he the 
foregoing instrument, and duly acknowledged to 
aforesaid, 

individual described in and wku executed the 
me that he executed the same 8s Grantor as 

Vh'orary Public 

My conmission expires: 
My Commlssion Expires February 15,2002 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA ) 

On the / f i g d a y  of , 1998, brlhre me personally came Bert 
Harold Mackic, to me known and known to me to be che individual described in and who 
executed the foregoing instrument, and duly acknowledged t o  me IhiIt he executed the same as 
Trusiee as aforesaid. / 

My comiissioii expires: 

783863 
4. 
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Trust Agreement Es t a b lishi n g 
Harold Hamm DST Trust 

THIS AGREEMENT, made this 10 . day of & c e m  b~ , 1998, by and 
between Len Cason, as the holder of the limited power of appointment described helow, and Ben 
Harold Mackie, as the Trustee of the Harold Hamm DST Tnist (hereinafter referred to as the 
"Trustee"); 

W I T N E S S 1[1: T H: 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of a cemin Trusi Agreement, dated December 3 1, 
1996, by and between Harold H a m i ,  as Grantor (hereinafter referred to as the "Granror"), and 
Wiiliani G. Gamble, 3s Trustee, a cerain trust, comninnly known and referred to as the Harold 
H~RUII  Delta Trust (the "Delta Trust"), was created; and 

WHEREAS. Bert Harold Mackie is currently serving 3s Trustee of the Delta 'rrust; and 

WHEREAS, Len Cason is currently serving 3s Appointing Person of the Delta Tnist; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Section 4 oEAt-riclc IV ofthe Trust Agreement 
which created the Delta Trust, [he Appointing Person is ernpowercd LO direct the Trustee of the 
Delta Trust to distribute such amount or amouncs from the trust estate of the Delta Trust to or in 
trust for the benefit of any one (1) or more of the Grantor's descendanrs and/or their respective 
spouses or surviving spouses, as the Appointing Person may designate by fin instrument in writing 
signed by the Appointing Person and delivered to the Trustee prior to the death of the Grantor, 
(such written desigiiarion to be effective upon receipt by the Trustee unless such designation 
specifically states that it is to be effective upon the death of rhe Grantor); and 

WHEREAS, contemporaneous with the execution of this Trust Agreement, Len Cason, 
as Appointing Person of the Delta Trust, has executed a certain document entitled "Exercise o f  
Limited Power of Appohtnient Over the Harold Wamm Delta Trust U/A/D 12/31/96," pursuant 
to which he has direcred the Trustee of the Delia Trust, to distribute sixty percent (60%) o f  the 
principal and current and accumulated net income of che Delia Trust to [he Trustee of the Harold 
Hamm DST Trust (hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "DST Trust" or the "trust"), which 
properry shall constitute the initial principal of such trust which will he held for the benefit of the 
descendants o€ the prior marriage of the Grantor and his former spotise, Judith Toney ("Judith"). 
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Secthi 7. DescendanQ. As used herein, the term "desceiidancs" shall mean a descendant 
in the first, second or any other degree of the designated ancestor; for example, a child is a 
descendanr in the first degree of the designated parent, and a grandchild is a descendant in the 
second degree of the  designated grandparent; provided, however, rhal adopted children [hut only 
those adopted children who shall not have attained the age of twenty-one (21) years prior to 
adoption] and the descendancs of any said adopted child shall be regarded 3s descendants of the 
adopting parent or parents and of anyone who is by blood or adoprion an ancestar of the adopting 
parent or parenrs for all purposes herein. 

Section $q  Definition of Code . As used herein, the term "Code" shall mean the United 
States Internal Revenue Code of  1986, or the corresponding provision nf any subsequent federal 
tax law, 

Section 9. S Coroorntion and S Corporation Stock. As used herein, the term "S 
Corporation" shall mean any corporation described in Section 1361 of the Code, and the term " S  
Corporation Stock" shall  mean the stock of an S Corporation. 

IN WTTNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands all  an the dace first 
above written. 

Len Casoii, Appointing Person 

-40- 
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We hereby certiFy that the foregoing instrument was in the presence of 11s on the date last 
above written, signed, sealed, published and declared by Len Cason and Bert Harold Mackie to 
he a Trust Agreement Establishing the J-Tarold H a m  DST Trust, and they requested us co act as 
witnesses thereto, and we, in their presence, and in the presence of each other, believing them 
then to be of sound mind and memory, acting voluntarily and not under duress or constraint of  
any kind, saw them sign the same instrument as aforesaid, and thereupon hereunto subscribed our 
names as attesting witnesses to said Trust Agreement. 
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STATE OF OKLAHOMA 1 

On the:(Dh day of , 1998, before nie personally came Len 
Coson, to me known and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the 
foregoing instrument, and duly achiowledged to me char he executed the same as Appoinring 
Person as aforesaid. 

My commissim expires: 
My Cornrni&ion Expims February 15,2002. 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

, 1998, before me personally came Bert Harold 
Mnckie, to me known and known to me to be the individual described in and who cxecuted the 
foregoing instrument, and duly achiowledged to me that he executed the same as Trustee as 
aforesaid. 

My commission expires: 
UY CQMMi8810N EXPIRES 1-1Bwoo 


